
CITY OF MONTEVIDEO
CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

April 4, 2016

The city council met in regular session Monday, April 4, 2016 in the council chambers at city
hall.  Council President Garbe called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. with the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Council members present:  Marvin Garbe, Bryce Curtiss (7:32 P.M.), Todd Hay, Karen
Nieuwbeerta and Nathan Schmidt.  Absent:  None.  Mayor Debra Lee Fader present.

Also present were: City Manager Steven C. Jones, City Engineer David Berryman, City Attorney
Janice Nelson and City Clerk Glennis Lauritsen.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the agenda, with
the following modifications:

MODIFY: 5A) CONSIDER APPROVAL OF VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE
PERIOD ENDING APRIL 1, 2016 IN THE AMOUNT OF
$213,737.21 $228,273.45.

 Revised amount reflects the following additional claims:

AIRPORT
4-Star Construction, LLC - Gutter replacement 5,500.00

MISCELLANEOUS
ISD #129 - HRA PILOT Payment 3,682.09
Chippewa County Auditor/Treasurer - HRA PILOT Payment 3,567.40

POLICE
 Northern Business Products - Office Furniture 1,786.75

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve the
minutes of the regular meeting of March 21, 2016, as presented.

4. Notices/Communications/Announcements or Appearance of Interested Citizens.

- None.



Minutes/City Council
April 4, 2016
Page No. 2

5. Consent Agenda.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve the following
consent agenda items:

5(A) VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING APRIL 1, 2016 IN THE
(MODIFIED) AMOUNT OF $228,273.45. 

5(B) SALE OF SEIZED/SURPLUS ITEMS (OLD OFFICE CHAIRS).

5(C) APPLICATION FOR USE OF CITY PROPERTY (ALLEY BETWEEN WILSON
AVENUE & HOMAN AVENUE) SUBMITTED BY DONALD LAUSEN, 1211
NORTH 4TH STREET, FOR A HOUSEHOLD AUCTION THURSDAY, MAY 5TH,
4:00-9:00 P.M.

5(D) APPLICATION FOR USE OF CITY PROPERTY (MAIN STREET, LINCOLN
AVENUE TO MERRIAM AVENUE) SUBMITTED BY MIKE DUPERE/FIESTA CAR
SHOW COMMITTEE, FOR A CAR SHOW IN CONJUNCTION WITH FIESTA DAYS
ON JUNE 12, 2016, 9:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M.

5(E) APPLICATION FOR USE OF CITY PROPERTY (STREETS/BIKE TRAIL)
SUBMITTED BY THE MONTEVIDEO PARENT-TEACHER-STUDENT
ASSOCIATION (PTSA) FOR A 5K FUN RUN ON SATURDAY, MAY 21, 2016, 8:00
A.M. - 10:00 A.M.

5(F) APPLICATION FROM THE CHIPPEWA COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION FOR AN
EXEMPTION FROM LAWFUL GAMBLING LICENSE REQUIREMENTS TO
ALLOW RAFFLE ACTIVITY JULY 27-31, 2016, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE
CHIPPEWA COUNTY FAIR.

6. Public Hearings.

- None.



Minutes/City Council
April 4, 2016
Page No. 3

7. General Business.

7(A) 2015 DEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL REPORT REVIEWS.

2015 Annual Report reviews were provided by Police Chief Adam Christopher and Fire
Chief Dave Roelike.

7(B) CLASS 2 ATV PURCHASE BY POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Police Chief Adam Christopher was on hand to discuss the need for a Class 2 (side-by-
side) ATV to assist the police department in the following ways:

1. Patrolling off the beaten path areas (Wildwood Park, flood levee, etc.);
2. Parade duty, fair duty, other city celebrations;
3. Assisting other agencies (LQP, Chippewa, YMC Counties) with search and

rescue;
4. General patrol occasionally;
5. Public relations activities;
6. ATV Safety training (two officers are instructors).

In addition, the unit would be made available to the public works department for spring
weed control and fall fertilization activities (they would need to purchase a sprayer for it). 
Public works currently uses a county ATV for this purpose.

Quotes were received from three vendors, as follows:

! Bemidji Power Sports - $10,037.18
! Action Sports, Marshall   - $10,280.00
! Motor Sports, Willmar - $10,116.69 (plus free delivery)

Christopher recommended approval of the Motor Sports quote, because it is the overall
lowest quote due to delivery charges and warranty work.  He noted that there are funds
available in the department’s capital budget for this purchase.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve the quote
of Motor Sports, Willmar, in the amount of $10,116.69 (free delivery) inasmuch as it is
the lowest overall quote when considering delivery charges from the other vendors and
close proximity for warranty work.



Minutes/City Council
April 4, 2016
Page No. 4

7(C) REASSESSMENT OF 421 SOUTH 7TH STREET (70-345-0455).

The property known as Parcel No. 70-345-0455 in Ninth Addition was tax forfeited by
Chippewa County and has since been sold to Phillip Schoep who has subsequently
entered into a Contract for Deed with Roddy Rath.  This property was previously
provided with 2008 Street Improvements for which there are remaining assessments in
the amount of $928.47 and 2010 Street Improvements for which there are remaining
assessments in the amount of $2,049.34.

In accordance with the city’s current assessment policy regarding tax forfeited property, a
portion of the balances remaining have been forgiven 1/15th each year.  The balance
remaining on the 2008 Project ($928.47) would be spread over a period of 8 years @ 4.9
interest and the balance remaining on the 2010 Project ($2,049.34) would be spread over
a period of 10 years at 3.5% interest.  These rates reflect the rate of the original
assessments.

Agreements for Voluntary Assessment were prepared and executed by Mr. Schoep and
Mr. Rath indicating the desire to have the amounts reassessed and, therefore, a resolution
was prepared for this purpose.  

KAREN NIEUWBEERTA OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3343, A RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS FOR REASSESSMENT, AND MOVED ITS
ADOPTION.  MOTION FOR ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3343 WAS
SECONDED BY TODD HAY.  THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION: KAREN
NIEUWBEERTA, TODD HAY, NATHAN SCHMIDT AND MARVIN GARBE. 
THOSE VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE.  RESOLUTION PASSED 4-0.

7(D) MASTER SUBSCRIBER AGREEMENT/MN COURT DATA SERVICES ACCESS.

Staff explained that the proposed agreement and accompanying documents would allow
specific personnel from the City Attorney’s Office to access the state’s electronic court
records and documents as they relate to the city’s criminal matters.

It was moved by Schmidt, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the
agreement and authorize the mayor and city manager to execute all required documents.



Minutes/City Council
April 4, 2016
Page No. 5

7(E) CHANNEL 180 EQUIPMENT BIDS.

City Manager Jones explained that bids have been taken on numerous pieces of
equipment for upgrades to the Channel 180 equipment.  Several different vendors are
recommended for different pieces of equipment, as follows:

VENDOR BID AMOUNT

Amazon $             832.43

AV Solutions 5,139.00

B & H Photo Video 2,811.90

Border States Electric 3,734.97

Broadcasters General Store 30,020.11

DC Technologies 16,402.90

Dayton Industrial 349.95

MoreCom 4,947.50

Viking Electric 86.70

TOTAL *       $        64,325.46

* Plus shipping.

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the
various bids, as presented.

7(F) 2016 POOL FEES/POOL PROGRAM.

The Montevideo Park Board met on Tuesday, March 29th, to discuss the upcoming pool
season.  Their recommendation was to leave the pool fees the same as 2015.  Dates for
the pool season would be June 6-August 21.  The Board also recommended having a free
day for all swimmers on June 17th, as part of the Fiesta Days celebration.



Minutes/City Council
April 4, 2016
Page No. 6

Council member Curtiss arrived at 7:32 P.M.

City Manager Jones listed the current pool fees for council’s consideration, as follows:

< 50 tickets for $100.00
< 25 tickets for $62.50
< 10 tickets for $27.50

Daily Admissions:

Pool & waterslide $3.00/session
Wading pool $1.00/session
Family night swim $6.00/family
Lap Swim $2.00

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Schmidt and unanimously passed to approve
the park board recommendation for the 2016 pool fees/pool program, as presented,
including the free swim day on Friday, June 17th.

7(G) ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS/GRANTS.

The following donations have been received by the city:

Name Description Amount/Value

Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux Community (1) Phillips Heartstart Defibriillator $     1,600.00
Chippewa County Montevideo Hospital (5) Oxygen Tanks & Regulators 1,000.00
Private Donor via The St. Paul Foundation/ Donation-Montevideo Concert Assn. 2,500.00

     The Minnesota Community Foundation

NATHAN SCHMIDT OFFERED RESOLUTION NO. 3344, A RESOLUTION
ACCEPTING GIFTS/GRANTS, AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION.  MOTION FOR
ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION NO. 3344 WAS SECONDED BY TODD HAY. 
THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR OF MOTION:   NATHAN SCHMIDT, TODD HAY,
KAREN NIEUWBEERTA, BRYCE CURTISS AND MARVIN GARBE.  THOSE
VOTING AGAINST MOTION: NONE.  RESOLUTION PASSED 5-0.



Minutes/City Council
April 4, 2016
Page No. 7

7(H) SIGN ORDINANCE LANGUAGE (EVENT/FESTIVAL TEMPORARY SIGNS).

City Manager Jones explained the need for a possible change to the city code to provide
language for event or festival temporary signage.  It was noted that it has become
increasingly difficult to enable (and control) event or festival signage (County Fair, Crazy
Days, etc.).  The city’s existing ordinance does not allow such signage, except for
temporary signage which has it limits (use/amounts/locations.)  If the council is open to a
modification, staff asked that council direct the issue to the planning commission for
review and required public hearing.  After that, an ordinance could be presented to the
council for introduction.

After brief discussion, it was the consensus of the council to modify the draft ordinance
language to change the length of time that such signage is allowed, from 7 days to 7 days
prior to the event, plus the duration of the event.

8. Ordinances.

- None.

9. Discussion and Miscellaneous.

< City Engineer Berryman stated that bids will be taken on the 2016 Street Improvements
and Windom Avenue Tennis Court Project on April 14th, and on April 28th for the 2016
Utility Improvements.

Meeting adjourned at 7:45 P.M.

_______________________________
Glennis A. Lauritsen, Secretary

Approved by council April 18, 2016: 

____________________________________
Marvin E. Garbe, President


